## I MINA' TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2010 (Second) Regular Session

**Resolution No.** <u>441-30</u>(45)

Introduced by:

Tina Rose Muña Barnes Judith Won Pat, Ed.D. Benjamin J.F. Cruz

Relative to recognizing and congratulating Antonia Mendiola Villagomez on her retirement from the Department of Education, after dedicating twenty-one years of loyal and professional service to the people of Guam; and to further extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse* and best wishes to her on her future endeavors.

## 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA' TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN

- 2 GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, Antonia Mendiola Villagomez was born in the Village of
- 4 Sinajana in 1941; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Antonia Mendiola Villagomez and Carlos Villagomez are the
- 6 proud parents of six (6) wonderful children: Mariquita, Arlene, Carol, Vincent,
- 7 Rodney, and Angela; and
- 8 WHEREAS, in 1989, Antonia Mendiola Villagomez was hired to work for
- 9 the Department of Education's Food Services Section as a Cook Assistant and is
- retiring after twenty-one (21) years of dedicated and loyal service; and

WHEREAS, for the last eleven (11) years, Antonia Mendiola Villagomez 11 worked at Ordot Chalan Pago Elementary School where she played an important 12 role in ensuring the children of Guam receive a healthy and well-balanced meal 13 giving them the sustenance and energy to focus on their education; and 14 WHEREAS, Antonia Mendiola Villagomez was equally devoted to various 15 community and charitable organizations to which she was a member, including the 16 Lions Club, and Religious Order of Christian Mothers; and 17 WHEREAS, Antonia Mendiola Villagomez 's favorite activity is dancing 18 and her passion for dancing at social gatherings with and amongst family and 19 friends has been a life-long pastime she enjoys; now, therefore, be it 20 **RESOLVED,** that I Mina' Trent Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on 21 behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, and does extend its 22 sincerest Un Dångkulo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse to Antonia Mendiola Villagomez on 23 her retirement from the Department of Education, after dedicating twenty-one (21) 24 years of loyal and professional service to the people of Guam; and further extends 25 best wishes to her on her future endeavors; and be it further 26 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify and the Legislative Secretary attest to, 27 the adoption hereof, and the copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Antonia 28 Mendiola Villagomez and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen* 29 Guåhan. 30

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA' TRENTA NA	
LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON TI	HIS DAY OF SEPTEMBER,
2010.	
JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker	TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary



## Fw: Introduction of Resolution - Electronic Copy of Resolution

Friday, September 10, 2010 12:13 AM

From: "Ana Bautista" <anaaleah@yahoo.com>

**To:** "Rennae Perez" <rennae@guamlegislature.org>, psantos@guamlegislature.org, emew@guamlegislature.org

Cc: "Chelsa Muña-Brecht" <cmunabrecht@guamlegislature.org>, "Senator Tina Muna-Barnes" <tinamunabarnes@gmail.com>, "anaaleah bautista" <anaaleah@yahoo.com>

1 File (31KB)



Oops! This time with attachment!

## --- On Fri, 9/10/10, Ana Bautista <anaaleah@yahoo.com> wrote:

From: Ana Bautista <anaaleah@yahoo.com>

Subject: Introduction of Resolution - Electronic Copy of Resolution

To: "Rennae Perez" <rennae@guamlegislature.org>, emew@guamlegislature.org,

psantos@guamlegislature.org

Cc: "Chelsa Muña-Brecht" <cmunabrecht@guamlegislature.org>, "septemebr hopkins" <septemberhopkins@hotmail.com>, "anaaleah bautista" <anaaleah@yahoo.com>

Date: Friday, September 10, 2010, 12:12 AM

Hi everyone!

I have attached a copy of a resolution i will hand deliver to the clerks office. Please note the following details relevant to the resolution presentation:

September 17th @ 1:15 pm at Ordot Chalan Pago Elementary School.

Have a wonderful weekend and i thank you in advance!

Ana Bautista

COS

Office of Senator Tina Rose Muna Barnes